

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-1119

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.
JAMES L. MATHIAS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
THE HONORABLE NANCY S. TABOR AND HENRY W. LATHAM II,
JUDGES

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LINDA J. HINES
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
linda.hines@ag.iowa.gov

MICHAEL WALTON
Scott County Attorney

CALEB COPLEY
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Because the State Presented Sufficient Evidence to Prove Mathias Carried a Firearm on the Grounds of a School, The District Court Did Not Err in Denying Mathias’ Motion for Judgment of Acquittal..... 9

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Providing the Jury a Definition of the Phrase “Grounds of a School.”17

CONCLUSION21

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	20
<i>Com. v. Giordano</i> , 121 A.3d 998 (Penn. 2015)	16
<i>Jeffrey v. United States</i> , 892 A.2d 1122 (D.C. 2006)	15
<i>La Loma, Inc. v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 572 P.2d 1219 (Colo. 1977) ..	13
<i>Montague v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 449 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	19
<i>Moyer v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. No. 186</i> , 62 N.E.2d 802 (Ill. 1945).....	13
<i>People v. Tapia</i> , 29 Cal. Rptr. 3d 158 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	16
<i>Silver Lake Consol. Sch. Dist. v. Parker</i> , 238 Iowa 984, 29 N.W.2d 214 (1947)	13
<i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	20
<i>State v. Casey's Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 587 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 1998)	15
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018)	17
<i>State v. Crone</i> , 545 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1996)	10
<i>State v. Gansz</i> , 376 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 1985).....	20
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 401 P.3d 504 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2017).....	13
<i>State v. McPhillips</i> , 580 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1998)	9, 10
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 490 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1992)	12
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	17
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 288 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1980).....	10

State v. Schories, 827 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 2013)..... 9

State v. Taggart, 430 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 1988)..... 17

State v. White, 545 N.W.2d 552 (Iowa 1996)14

Stringer v. State, 522 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1994)17, 20

Federal Statute

18 U.S.C.A. § 921(26).....14

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.1(38)14

Iowa Code § 280.2 11, 14

Iowa Code § 724.4A 15

Iowa Code § 724.4B10, 14, 15

Iowa Code § 724.4B(1).....10

Other Authorities

<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/grounds>, 4.c.
 (last visited Feb. 5, 2019).....15
